



PIIL: SEC:Exc:19-20  
25<sup>th</sup> October, 2019

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <p>BSE Limited,<br/>Corporate Relations Deptt.<br/>25<sup>th</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring<br/>Rotunda Building<br/>P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,<br/>MUMBAI - 400 001<br/><b>Code No.523642</b></p> | <p>National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,<br/>Exchange Plaza, Plot No.C/1, G-Block,<br/>Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)<br/><b>MUMBAI – 400 051</b></p> <p><b>Code No.PIIND</b></p> |
|---|---|

**Dear Sir,**

**Sub: Newspaper advertisement of the Un-Audited Financial Results- September 30, 2019**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the copies of Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 published in the following news papers:

Financial Express (National daily newspaper- All English Edition), on October 25, 2019.  
Dainik Bhaskar (Daily newspaper - Hindi Edition), Udaipur on October 25, 2019.

This is for your information and record please.

**Yours faithfully,**  
**For PI Industries Ltd.**

  
  
**Naresh Kapoor**  
**Company Secretary**

Encl: As above.

**UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 PUBLISHED IN DAINIK BHASKAR, UDAIPUR HINDI EDITION ON 25<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2019.**

**पीआई इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड**



30 सितम्बर 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही एवं अर्द्ध वर्ष हेतु एकल और समेकित अनअंकेषित वित्तीय परिणामों का सङ्ग्रह

(रुपये मिलियन में)

| क्र. सं. | विवरण  | एकल                          |                            | समेकित                       |                            |                            |                            |
|----------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|          |  | 30.09.2019                   | 30.09.2018                 | 31.03.2019                   | 30.09.2019                 | 30.09.2018                 | 31.03.2019                 |
|          |  | को समाप्त तिमाही (अनअंकेषित) | को समाप्त तिमाही (अंकेषित) | को समाप्त तिमाही (अनअंकेषित) | को समाप्त तिमाही (अंकेषित) | को समाप्त तिमाही (अंकेषित) | को समाप्त तिमाही (अंकेषित) |
| 1.       | कुल आय   | 9,180                        | 7,354                      | 16,844                       | 9,183                      | 7,354                      | 16,845                     |
| 2.       | शुद्ध लाभ (कर, विशिष्ट मदों से पूर्व)  | 1,688                        | 1,228                      | 3,005                        | 1,693                      | 1,230                      | 3,021                      |
| 3.       | कर पूर्व शुद्ध लाभ (विशिष्ट मदों के परभाव)   | 1,688                        | 1,228                      | 3,005                        | 1,693                      | 1,230                      | 3,021                      |
| 4.       | कर परभाव (शुद्ध लाभ (विशिष्ट मदों के परभाव))   | 1,228                        | 944                        | 2,236                        | 1,232                      | 946                        | 2,248                      |
| 5.       | अवधि हेतु कुल व्यापक आय (अवधि हेतु लाभ / हानि) (कर परभाव) एवं अन्य व्यापक आय (कर परभाव) शामिल कर के) | 1,107                        | 742                        | 2,137                        | 1,112                      | 744                        | 2,150                      |
| 6.       | समतता अंश पूंजी (अंकित मूल्य रु 1/- प्रत्येक)  | 138                          | 138                        | 138                          | 138                        | 138                        | 138                        |
| 7.       | संश्लेष (एनएलआई) संश्लेष के अतिरिक्त)  |                              |                            | 22,609                       |                            |                            | 22,716                     |
| 8.       | प्रति अंश आय (रु 1/- प्रत्येक) (वार्षिक नहीं)  |                              |                            |                              |                            |                            |                            |
|          | 1. मूलगत   | 8.91                         | 6.85                       | 16.21                        | 8.95                       | 6.87                       | 16.30                      |
|          | 2. निश्चित   | 8.90                         | 6.84                       | 16.20                        | 8.94                       | 6.87                       | 16.29                      |

**टिप्पणी:**

- उपरोक्त विवरण सेबी (सूचीकरण दायित्व एवं प्रकटीकरण आवश्यकताएं) विनियम, 2015 के विनियमन 33 के अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्सचेंजों के पास दाखिल किये गए वित्तीय परिणामों के विस्तृत प्रारूप का उद्घरण है। इन वित्तीय परिणामों का सम्पूर्ण प्रारूप स्टॉक एक्सचेंज(जो) की वेबसाइट (www.nseindia.com, www.bseindia.com) तथा कंपनी की वेबसाइट (www.piindustries.com) पर उपलब्ध है।
- 1 अप्रैल, 2019 से प्रभाव से, कंपनी ने इंड एएस 118 "लीज" को अपनाया है एवं इसे 1 अप्रैल, 2019 को विद्यमान सभी लीज अनुबंधों के लिए पूर्वव्यापी रूप से, प्रारम्भिक अवधि की शारीर्य को मान्यता प्राप्त मानक लागू करने के संघी प्रभाव के साथ, पूर्व प्रदात लीज किराया द्वारा समायोजित लीज की देयता के बराबर मान्यता प्राप्त शक्ति पर शक्ति के उपयोग के अधिकार सश्लेषित लागू किया है। लागू और शक्ति प्राप्त के विचारण से, संपत्ति उपयोग के अधिकार के लिए मूल्यहास तथा लीज देनदारी पर अंकित व्यय हेतु चित लागत को ऑपरेटिंग लीज रेंट के तौर पर लेखा किया जा रहा है जो पहले अन्य खर्चों के तहत शामिल था। 30 सितम्बर 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही एवं अर्द्ध वर्ष के वित्तीय परिणामों पर इस बदलाव का कोई भीतिक प्रभाव नहीं था।
- उपरोक्त वित्तीय परिणामों की समीक्षा एवं अनुसंसा गैडल की लेखापरीक्षा समिति द्वारा किया गया तथा 23 अक्टूबर 2019 को आयोजित बैठक में निदेशक गैडल द्वारा अनुमोदित किया गया।
- 31 सितम्बर 2019 को आयोजित वार्षिक साधारण बैठक में कंपनी के अह्वारकों ने रु. 100 प्रत्येक के 50,00,000 अधिमान अंशों को संपरिवर्तन को अनुमोदित किया जो कि अधिकृत अंश पूंजी में रु. 1 (रुपये एक) प्रत्येक के 50,00,00,000 समता अंशों का हिस्सा बनता है।
- पूर्व अवधि के आंकड़ों को, जहाँ भी आवश्यक हुआ, वहां पुनः समूहित / पुनः व्यवस्थित / पुनः वर्गीकृत किया गया है।
- प्रस्तुत सभी अवधियों के समेकित वित्तीय परिणाम कंपनी (भारतीय लेखा मानक) नियम, 2015 के अंतर्गत अभिसूचित इंड एएस की मान्यता एवं माप सिद्धांतों के अनुसार तैयार किए गए हैं।

स्थान: पुरुग्राम

दिनांक: 23 अक्टूबर 2019

कृते पीआई इंडस्ट्रीज लिमिटेड

हस्ताक्षर

भयंक सिंघल

उपाध्यक्ष एवं प्रबंध निदेशक

सीआईएन: 00008651

पंजीकृत कार्यालय: उदयसागर रोड, उदयपुर - 313001 (राजस्थान)

फोन: 0294 2482451-55, फैक्स: 0294 2481946

सीआईएन: L24211RJ1946PLC000469



**UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 PUBLISHED IN THE FINANCIAL EXPRESS ALL EDITION ON 25<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2019.**

# PI Industries Ltd.



## STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

(in ₹ Millions)

| Sl. No. | Particulars  | STANDALONE    |            |            | CONSOLIDATED  |            |            |
|---------|--|---------------|------------|------------|---------------|------------|------------|
|         |  | Quarter Ended |            | Year Ended | Quarter Ended |            | Year Ended |
|         |  | 30.09.2019    | 30.09.2018 | 31.03.2019 | 30.09.2019    | 30.09.2018 | 31.03.2019 |
|         |  | (Un-audited)  |            | (Audited)  | (Un-audited)  |            | (Audited)  |
| 1       | Total Income   | 9,180         | 7,354      | 16,844     | 9,183         | 7,354      | 16,845     |
| 2       | Net Profit (Before tax, Exceptional Items)   | 1,688         | 1,228      | 3,005      | 1,693         | 1,230      | 3,021      |
| 3       | Net Profit before tax (after Exceptional Items)  | 1,688         | 1,228      | 3,005      | 1,693         | 1,230      | 3,021      |
| 4       | Net profit after tax (after exceptional items)   | 1,228         | 944        | 2,236      | 1,232         | 946        | 2,248      |
| 5       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax) | 1,107         | 742        | 2,137      | 1,112         | 744        | 2,150      |
| 6       | Equity share capital (Face value of Re.1/- each)   | 138           | 138        | 138        | 138           | 138        | 138        |
| 7       | Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)   |               |            | 22,609     |               |            | 22,716     |
| 8       | Earning per share (Face value of Re.1/- each) (not annualized)   |               |            |            |               |            |            |
|         | (i) Basic (in Rs.)   | 8.91          | 6.85       | 16.21      | 8.95          | 6.87       | 16.30      |
|         | (ii) Diluted (in Rs.)  | 8.90          | 6.84       | 16.20      | 8.94          | 6.87       | 16.29      |

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the Stock exchange websites ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [nseindia.com](http://nseindia.com)) and on the Company's website ([www.piindustries.com](http://www.piindustries.com))
- Effective April 1, 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied the same to all lease contracts existing on April 1, 2019 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application, with right-of-use asset recognised at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the prepaid lease rent. In the statement of profit and loss account depreciation for the right of use assets and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability is being accounted for as against operating lease rent included under Other Expenses earlier. This change did not have a material impact on the financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 and half year ended September 30, 2019.
- The above financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 23, 2019.
- In the Annual General Meeting held on September 9, 2019, the shareholders of the Company approved the conversion of 50,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 100/- each forming part of authorised share capital into 50,00,00,000 Equity shares of Re.1/- (Rupee one only) each.
- The previous period's figures have been regrouped/ rearranged/ reclassified wherever necessary.
- Consolidated Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

Place: Gurugram

Date: October 23, 2019

For PI Industries Ltd.

Sd/-

Regd. Office: Udaisagar Road, Udaipur - 313001 (Raj)

Phone: 0294 2492451-55; Fax: 0294 2491946

CIN: L24211RJ1946PLC000469

Mayank Singhal

Vice Chairman & Managing Director

DIN: 00006651

